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Introduced by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

ORDINANCE 2007-517
AN ORDINANCE REZONING APPROXIMATELY 9.46( ACRES LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 11 ON howard road BETWEEN dunn creek road AND rice road (R.E. NO. 109659-0000), AS DESCRIBED HEREIN, OWNED BY the island development, llc, FROM PUD (PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT) DISTRICT TO PUD (PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT) DISTRICT, AS DEFINED AND CLASSIFIED UNDER THE ZONING CODE, to permit single family residential uses, AS DESCRIBED IN THE APPROVED WRITTEN DESCRIPTION AND SITE PLAN FOR THE howard’s run PUD; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, the Island Development, LLC, the owner of approximately 9.46( acres located in Council District 11 on Howard Road between Dunn Creek Road and Rice Road (R.E. No. 109659-0000), as more particularly described in Exhibit 1, attached hereto (Subject Property), has applied for a rezoning and reclassification of that property from PUD (Planned Unit Development) District to PUD (Planned Unit Development) District, as described in Section 1 below; and


WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has considered the application and has rendered an advisory opinion; and


WHEREAS, the Land Use and Zoning Committee, after due notice and public hearing, has made its recommendation to the Council; and


WHEREAS, the Council finds that such rezoning is: (1) consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan; (2) furthers the goals, objectives and policies of the 2010 Comprehensive Plan; and (3) is not in conflict with any portion of the City’s land use regulations; and


WHEREAS, the Council finds the proposed rezoning does not adversely affect the orderly development of the City as embodied in the Zoning Code; will not adversely affect the health and safety of residents in the area; will not be detrimental to the natural environment or to the use or development of the adjacent properties in the general neighborhood; and will accomplish the objectives and meet the standards of Section 656.340 (Planned Unit Development) of the Zoning Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Property Rezoned.
The Subject Property is hereby rezoned and reclassified from PUD (Planned Unit Development) District to PUD (Planned Unit Development) District, as shown and described in the approved site plan dated April 19, 2007 and written description dated April 19, 2007 for the Howard’s Run PUD.   The PUD district for the Subject Property shall generally permit single family residential uses, as more specifically shown and described in the approved site plan and written description, both attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

Section 2.

Owner and Description.
The Subject Property is owned by the Island Development, LLC and is legally described in Exhibit 1.  The agent is Wyman R. Duggan, Esquire, 1301 Riverplace Boulevard, Suite 1500, Jacksonville, Florida 32207; (904) 346-5502.


Section 3.

Effective Date.  The adoption of this ordinance shall be deemed to constitute a quasi-judicial action of the City Council and shall become effective upon signature by the Council President and the Council Secretary.

Form Approved:

     /s/   Shannon K. Eller_____________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By Shannon K. Eller
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Legal Description

A PARCEL OF LAND, BEING A PORTION OF SECTION 16 OF A SUBDIVISION OF THE JOHN
BROWARD GRANT, SECTION 46. TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST CITY OF JACKSONVILLE,
DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK I, PAGE 7 OF THE FORMER PUBLIC
RECORDS OF SAID DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA, TOGETHER WITH A PORTION OF LOT 19, EASTPORT
SMALL FARMS, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 18, PAGE 15, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF SAID
DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA. SAID PARCEL OF LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS: FOR A POINT OF REFERENCE, COMMENCE AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT
19, EASTPORT SMALL FARMS, SAID POINT ALSO BEING THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF TRACT "A",
HOWARD WALK, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 59, PAGES 196, 197, 198, 199, 200 AND 201 OF

SAID CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS, SAID POINT BEING SITUATE ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY
LINE OF HOWARD ROAD (ALSO KNOWN AS COUNTY ROAD NO. 748, A 60' PUBLIC ROAD RIGHT

OF WAY AS NOW ESTABLISHED); THENCE SOUTH 89°20'00" WEST, ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY
RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 240.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE HEREIN

" DESCRIBED PARCEL. THENCE SOUTH 00°24'18" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 792.00 FEET TO A POINT

THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 19, BEING ALSO THE NORTHERLY LINE OF LOT 18, EASTPORT
SMALL FARMS; THENCE SOUTH 89°20'20" WEST, ALONG LAST SAID LINE, A DISTANCE OF 35.00
FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 19, BEING ALSO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF
SAID LOT 18, EASTPORT SMALL FARMS; SOUTH 00°24'18" EAST, ALONG THE WESTERLY
BOUNDARY OF SAID PLAT OF EASTPORT SMALL FARMS, A DISTANCE OF 1102.84 FEET TO THE
NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF STATE ROAD No. 9A. (A LIMITED ACCESS ROAD RIGHT OF
WAY); HENCE NORTH 76°40'10" WEST, ALONG SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF SAID
STATE ROAD No. 9A, A DISTANCE OF 212.76 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY LINE OF

THOSE LANDS DESCRIBED AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7294, PAGE 870; RUN
THENCE NORTH 00°20'03" WEST, ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF AFORESAID LANDS, AND THEN
-ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF LANDS DESCRIBED AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK
5508, PAGE 2306, AND THEN ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF LANDS DESCRIBED AND

RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 9314, PAGE 1016 AND THEN ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE
OF LANDS DESCRIBED AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 10787, PAGE 1008 (ALL IN
SAID CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS), A DISTANCE OF 1,843.38 FEET, TO A POINT ON THE
SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF HOWARD ROAD; THENCE NORTH 89°20'00" EAST, ALONG
AFORESAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF HOWARD ROAD, A DISTANCE OF 239.40 FEET TO

THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
SAID PARCEL CONTAINING 9.456 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.
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Howard’s Run PUD
Written Description
Date: April 19, 2007

I SUMMARY DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY

A. Current Land Use Designation: MDR

B.  Current Zoning District: PUD (2004-1298-E)

C. Requested Zoning District: PUD

D. RE #:

109659-0000

IL. SUMMARY DESCRIPTION OF THE PLAN

The Applicant proposes to rezone approximately 9.46+ acres of property from Planned
Unit Development (PUD) to PUD. The Property is located between Howard Road to the north
and State Road 9A to the south, as shown on Exhibit “K” (the “Property”). A conceptual site
plan of the proposed development is attached as Exhibit “E” to this application (the “Site Plan™).
The proposed PUD rezoning permits the Property to be developed as a residential community
consisting of up to thirty (30) single family dwelling units. The Property is currently

undeveloped.

The proposed development is designed to provide an integrated development, with a
combination of fencing, buffering, landscaping and architectural controls to blend the proposed
development into the surrounding area. :

III. PUD DEVELOPMENT CRITERIA

A. Description of Uses.

1.

2.

A maximum of thirty (30) single family dwelling units;

Amenities/recreation facilities including but not limited to welcome
center, sales office, passive open space, and similar uses;

Essential services including roads, water, sewer, gas, telephone,
stormwater management facilities, radio, television, electric, marine and
land communication devices, small satellite dishes, and similar uses
subject to performance standards set forth in Part 4 of the City of
Jacksonville Zoning Code.

Home occupations meeting the performance criteria of Part 4 of the
Zoning Code.
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Permitted Accessory Uses and Structures. Accessory uses and structures are
allowed as defined in Section 656.403 of the Zoning Code, provided, however,
that the yard and setback restrictions of Section 656.403(a) do not apply to such
uses and structures.

Minimum Lot and Building Requirements.

1. Minimum building setbacks and yard requirements. The building setbacks
for all uses and structures as follows:

a. Front — Twenty (20) feet.
b. Side — Five (5) feet.
c. Rear — Ten (10) feet.

Note: Encroachments by sidewalks, parking, HVAC, Signage, utility
structures, fences, street/park furniture, and other similar improvements
shall be permitted within the minimum building setbacks.

2. Minimum Lot Requirements. Forty-five (45) feet wide by ninety (90) feet
deep. '

3. Maximum Height of Structures. Thirty-five (35) feet. As provided in
Section 656.405 of the City of Jacksonville Zoning Code, spires, cupolas,
antennas, chimneys and other appurtenances not intended for human
occupancy may be placed above the maximum heights provided for
herein.

4. Maximum parcel coverage by all buildings. Sixty (60) percent.

Common Landscape Maintenance. The Applicant shall ensure the proper
maintenance of all common areas, lawns, and landscaping to be funded by
mandatory homeowners association dues.

Access. Access to the site will be from Howard Road. The design of the access

‘point and internal road as shown on the Site Plan may vary prior to development;

provided, however, that the final design of both shall be subject to the review and
approval of the Planning and Development Department and the Traffic Engineer.
Upon completion, the internal road may be dedicated to the City. The internal
road may connect to Fred Gray Road in the future.

Pedestrian Circulation. The site may be developed with an internal sidewalk
system. The location of any sidewalks is conceptual and final sidewalk plans are
subject to the review and approval of the Planning and Development Department.
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Recreational/Open Space. Unless a lesser amount is otherwise approved by the
Planning and Development Department, .37 of an acre of recreational/open space
will be provided within the PUD.

Signage. The PUD shall be permitted one double-faced or two single-faced
externally-illuminated monument sign(s), not to exceed twenty-four (24) square
feet in area per sign face and twelve (12) feet in height, at the entrance.

Directional Signs that indicate ways to and from property entrances, common
areas and key components of the development within the PUD, for drivers of
vehicles, and for pedestrian users of the PUD shall be permitted throughout the
PUD. The design of such Directional Signs shall be reflective of the overall
character of the PUD, and may include the relevant project logo and name.
Vehicle-oriented Directional Signs shall be a maximum of four (4) square feet in
area per sign face. Pedestrian-oriented Directional Signs, such as “informational
sidewalk kiosks,” 1-, 2-, 3- or 4-sided (or cylindrical signs) shall be a maximum
of four (4) square feet per side (or 16 square feet for a cylinder). Directional signs
may be attached to lighting fixtures within the PUD.

Real estate signs and construction signs in compliance with Part 13 of the Zoning
Code are also permitted. Signs to identify entrances to buildings that contain
residential model units not to exceed twelve (12) square feet shall be permitted
throughout the PUD.

Because the signs discussed above are architectural elements of the PUD,
intended to be compatible with and complementary of the buildings in the PUD,
they may be located in structures or frames that are part of the architecture of the
project. Accordingly, the area of such signs shall be computed on the basis of the
smallest regular geometric shape encompassing the outermost individual letter,
words, and numbers on the sign and shall not include the frame or surrounding

mount.

Parking and Loading Requirements. Parking within the PUD will be provided
in accordance with the City’s off-street parking and loading requirements as set
forth in Part 6 of the City of Jacksonville Zoning Code. The dwelling units may
have integrated garages, and sufficient driveway space to park one car without
protruding into any internal sidewalk.

Modifications to parking requirements within the PUD may be permitted by an
administrative modification.

Landscaping/Fencing/Screening.  Landscaping will be constructed and
maintained in accordance with the Landscape and Tree Protection Regulations set
forth in Part 12 of the City of Jacksonville Zoning Code, including Section
656.1222 regarding buffer requirements for residential subdivisions; provided,
however, that the required perimeter landscaping may be located within the
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required yard setbacks. The landscaped areas will allow for the inclusion of
native or ornamental vegetation, trees, and shrubs.

Architectural Design. Buildings, structures and signage shall be constructed and
painted with materials that are aesthetically compatible and blend in with the
character of the surrounding area. In addition, the following architectural
standards shall apply: '

1. Front of house elevations must include architectural offsets to provide

visual relief from a repetitive “row house” appearance.

2. The developer/builder must provide at least three prototype front elevation
designs available to the consumer and no more than two structures of the
same architectural design may be constructed adjacent to one another.

3. Where possible, block lengths shall be limited to no greater than 620 lineal
feet without an intersecting street, pedestrian pathway or open space
feature, allowing no more than 18 lots per each street side of a residential
block.

4. Curvilinear street designs, eyebrows and cul-de-sacs will be employed to
reduce the repetitiveness of the street pattern or to extend a block length
where intersections cannot be feasibly provided as described above. The
land plan and street pattern are to be coordinated with the Planning and
Development Department prior to engineering design. Conflicts arising in
design review that cannot be resolved between the developer/builder and
Planning and Development Department will be referred to the Planning
Commission for resolution as a minor modification to the PUD.

Lighting. PUD lighting shall be designed and installed to localize illumination
onto the Property and to minimize unreasonable interference or impact on any

Stormwater Retention. Stormwater retention/detention system shall be designed
and constructed in accordance with the requirements of the City of Jacksonville
and the St. Johns River Water Management District.

Utilities. Electric power, water and sewer services will be provided by JEA.

Temporary Uses. Temporary sales, leasing and construction office(s) and
trailers relating to the project shall be allowed within the PUD.

Modifications. Amendments to this approved PUD district may be accomplished
by administrative modification, by minor modification, or by the filing of a
rezoning application pursuant to Section 656.341 of the City of Jacksonville
Zoning Code. Any use not specifically listed, but similar to or associated with a
listed use may be permitted by an administrative modification or minor
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modification. PUD amendments, including administrative modifications, minor
modifications, or rezonings, may be sought for individual parcels or access points
within the PUD. '

Conceptual Site Plan. The configuration of the development as depicted in the
Site Plan is conceptual and revisions to the Site Plan, including access points and
internal circulation, may be required as the proposed development proceeds
through final engineering and site plan review, subject to the review and approval
of the Planning and Development Department.

Phasing. Upon approval of the construction plans for the infrastructure
improvements within the PUD, the Applicant may seek and obtain building
permits for the construction of the residential buildings within the PUD prior to
the recordation of the plat(s).

IV. PUD REVIEW CRITERIA

A.
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Consistency with Comprehensive Plan. The Property is currently within the
MDR land use category, which permits residential development at a density of up
to 20 units per acre. At 9.46% acres, the proposed density of thirty (30) single
family dwelling units results in a density of 3.17 units per acre, which is
consistent with the MDR land use category, and less than half the LDR land use
category density ceiling of 7 units per acre. The proposed development is
consistent with the following policies of the Future Land Use Element of the 2010
Comprehensive Plan: 1.1.1,1.1.6, 1.1.10, and 3.1.5.

Roadways / Consistency with the Concurrence Management System. The
development of the Property will comply with the requirements of the
Concurrency Management System. Fair Share Contract #37691 was approved by
Resolution 2005-424-A; the CDN is 6712.1.

Allocation of Residential Land Use. This proposed development will not
exceed the projected holding capacity reflected in Table L-20 of the Future Land
Use Element of the 2010 Comprehensive Plan.

Internal Compatibility / Vehicular Access. The Site Plan attached as Exhibit
“E” addresses access and circulation within the site. The Property will have one
primary access point from Howard Road. The location and final design of the
access point are subject to the review and approval of the City Traffic Engineer
and the Planning and Development Department. The completed internal road
may be dedicated to the City. The internal road may connect to Fred Gray Road
in the future.

External Compatibility / Intensity of Development. The proposed
development is consistent with and comparable to permitted development in the
area. MDR/PUD lands that are proposed to be developed with townhome and
single family products are adjacent to the east; otherwise, the surrounding lands

-5.
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are MDR/RMD-A. Howard Road bounds the Property to the north, and State
Road 9A bounds it to the south. The proposed use is compatible in both intensity
and density with these surrounding uses and zoning districts.

The main differences between the current development parameters for the
Property and the parameters proposed in this apphcatlon are set forth in the table

below.

Category 2004-1298-E Proposed Development
Development Parameters
Parameters
Minimum lot width 35 feet 45 feet
Minimum lot depth 70 feet 95 feet
Minimum lot size 2,450 sf 4,275 sf
Maximum dwelling units | 60 30

Recreation/Open Space. Unless a lesser amount is otherwise appfoved by the
Planning and Development Department, .37 of an acre of recreational/open space
will be provided within the PUD.

Impact on Wetlands. Development that would impact wetlands will be
permitted in accordance with local, state and federal requirements.

Listed Species Regulatlons The Property is less than fifty acres and therefore a
listed species survey is not required.

Off-Street Parking & Loading Requirements. The proposed PUD will provide
integrated parking facilities to support the proposed re51dent1al community as
described above.

Sidewalks, Trails, and Bikeways. Internal sidewalks may be provided. The
location of any sidewalks is conceptual and final sidewalk plans are subject to the
review and approval of the Planning and Development Department.
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SITE PLAN

DATA SUMMARY
T TOTAL OF ANTIGPATED FHASES AUNITS = 1
2. TOIAL SITE AREA ~ 9.46 ACRES 1.
3. TOTAL ACRES PROVOED FOR RECREATION AREA - 0.37 AC
4. NUMBER OF LOTS AND DWELUNG UNITS — 30 LOTS 1
5. NUMBER OF BUIDINGS WTH SQUARE FOOTAGE -~ N/A
& EXISTNG AND PROPOSED ZONING 15— RNO-A / PUO
7. NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES PER SECTION 638.504 — N/A

HOWARDS RUN

& PERCENT OF BUILDING COVERAGE TO LOY AREA — 60X
8. MINIMUM YARD REQUIREMENTS:
FRONT - 20 FEET
S0ES - S FEET
REAR = 10 FEET .
10. POTABLE WATER/WASTEWATER — JEA
11. FIRE PROTECTION IS CURRENTLY PROVIOED BY - JEA
12. %€ SEEK APPROVAL CONDITIONAL UPON COMPUANCE OF THE TREE ‘
ORDINANCE AND MITIGATION PLAN, .
i
ARac A AMD-A :
TOTAL GROSS ACREAGE .40 100%
OWELLING UNITS—SINGLE LAND USE 478 50.53% i
PASSIVE OPEN SPACE (SWMF) (Y] 8.4a% H
AMOUNT OF PUBLIC RIGHT~OF-wAT an 3.8
PASSIVE OPEN SPACE (REC AREA) (%] 3o
WETUANDS JURISOICATIONAL 148 18758
TYPICAL LOT SIZE ~ 45'x95' (MIN,)
JOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS - 30
DENSITY ~ 3.7 LOTS/ACRE
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EAST, CITY OF JACKSONWLLE, DUVAL COUNTY, FLORDA {PLAT
BOOK, PAGE 7 OF THE FORMER PUBUC RECORDS).

THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON LIES WITHIN ZONE: *X° AS SHOWN ON THE FEDERAL
EMERGENCY MANACEMENT AGENCY (FEM.A), NATIONAL FLOGD INSURANCE PROGRAM,

FLOOO INSURANCE RATE MAP (FARM.), COMMUNITY-PANEL NUMBER 120077 1% £,
MAP REVISED DATE AUGUST 15, 1989,
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